

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

Nos. 2, 3 and 4 EAP 2023

**LARRY KRASNER, in his official capacity as the
District Attorney of Philadelphia,**

Appellant in No. 3 EAP 2023,

v.

**SENATOR KIM WARD, in her official capacity as Interim President Pro
Tempore of the Senate;**

Appellant in No. 4 EAP 2023,

**REPRESENTATIVE TIMOTHY R. BONNER, in his official capacity as an
impeachment manager; REPRESENTATIVE CRAIG WILLIAMS, in his
official capacity as an impeachment manager;**

Appellants in No. 2 EAP 2023,

**REPRESENTATIVE JARED SOLOMON, in his official capacity as an
impeachment manager; SENATOR JAY COSTA, in his official capacity as
Minority Leader of the Senate; and JOHN DOES, in their official capacities
as members of the SENATE IMPEACHMENT COMMITTEE.**

**SECOND BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DISTRICT ATTORNEY LARRY KRASNER**

Appeal from the December 30, 2022 Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at No. 563 MD 2022

Dated: August 28, 2023

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER

John S. Summers (I.D. No. 41854)
Matthew A. Hamermesh (I.D. No. 82313)
Andrew M. Erdlen (I.D. No. 320260)
Gianni M. Mascioli (I.D. No. 332372)

One Logan Square, 27th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Telephone: (215) 568-6200

jsummers@hangle.com

mhamermesh@hangle.com

aerdlen@hangle.com

gmascioli@hangle.com

Attorneys for District Attorney Larry Krasner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	7
A.	Judicial Review of the Amended Articles Does Not Involve a Political Question and Is Ripe.....	7
1.	The Constitutional Validity of the Amended Articles is Justiciable, Not a “Political Question.”	8
(a)	The Text of the Pennsylvania Constitution Does Not Exclusively Commit to the General Assembly the Power to Determine Whether Articles of Impeachment Carry Over or What Conduct Constitutes “Any Misbehavior in Office.”	10
(b)	The Court’s Extensive History of Interpreting “Misbehavior in Office” in Article VI of the Constitution Shows This is Not a Political Question.....	19
2.	The Fact and Impact of the Passage of the Amended Articles Makes District Attorney Krasner’s Claims Ripe	20
B.	The Amended Articles Fail to Allege “Any Misbehavior in Office” within the Meaning of Article VI, Section 6.....	26
1.	“Any Misbehavior in Office” in Article VI, Section 6 Means the Failure to Perform a Positive Ministerial Duty or the Exercise of a Discretionary Duty with an Improper or Corrupt Motive.	28
(a)	“Misbehavior in Office” in Article VI of the Constitution Has Long Been Defined as the Common-Law Crime of the Same Name.	29

(b)	The Text of the Constitution Provides No Reason to Construe “Any Misbehavior in Office” in Article VI, Section 6 Differently than “Misbehavior in Office” Has Been Construed in Prior Cases.	32
2.	The Amended Articles Are Not Viable Because They Fail to Allege “Misbehavior in Office.”	40
(a)	Respondents Have Waived Any Argument that the Amended Articles in Fact Allege “Misbehavior in Office” Under the <i>Braig</i> Definition.....	41
(b)	Articles I and VII Improperly Challenge District Attorney Krasner’s Policymaking Authority and Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion.	42
(c)	Articles III, IV, and V Improperly Intrude on this Court’s Exclusive Authority to Govern Attorney Conduct Under the Pennsylvania Constitution and Do Not Allege Misbehavior in Office.	45
(i)	The Alleged Violations of the Code of Judicial Conduct and Rules of Professional Conduct Are Not a Valid Constitutional Basis for Impeachment.	47
(ii)	Respondents’ After-the-Fact Justifications Improperly Ask this Court to Rewrite these Articles.	52
(d)	Article VI Improperly Challenges District Attorney Krasner’s Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion and Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	56
C.	The Adjournment of the 206 th General Assembly <i>Sine Die</i> Nullified the Amended Articles, and the 207 th General Assembly Senate Cannot Pick Them Up.....	59
D.	As a Local Official, District Attorney Krasner Is Not a “Civil Officer” Subject to Impeachment.	67
V.	CONCLUSION	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>overruled on other grounds by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	23
<i>In re Ajaj</i> , 288 A.3d 94 (Pa. 2023)	45
<i>Alworth v. County of Lackawanna</i> , 85 Pa. Super. 349 (1925).....	71
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8, 15
<i>In re Ballentine</i> , 86 A.3d 958 (Pa. Ct. Jud. Disc. 2013)	30, 54
<i>In re Berkhimer</i> , 877 A.2d 579 (Pa. Ct. Jud. Disc. 2005)	30
<i>Beyers v. Richmond</i> , 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007)	46, 47
<i>In re Braig</i> , 590 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bromley v. Hadley</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C. 23 (Phila. Cnty. Pa. Com. Pl. 1927)	70
<i>Brown v. Brancato</i> , 184 A. 89 (Pa. 1936).....	14
<i>Burger v. School Board of the McGuffey School District</i> , 923 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 2007)	68, 72
<i>In re Cain</i> , 590 A.2d 291 (Pa. 1991)	28

<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	70
<i>Cavanaugh v. Davis</i> , 440 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1982).....	30
<i>Chalfin v. Specter</i> , 233 A.2d 562 (Pa. 1967).....	71
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Attorney General v. Griest</i> , 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900).....	61, 62
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Duff v. Keenan</i> , 33 A.2d 244 (Pa. 1943).....	35
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Foreman v. Hampson</i> , 143 A.2d 369 (Pa. 1958).....	71
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Specter v. Bauer</i> , 261 A.2d 573 (Pa. 1970).....	43
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Teller v. Jennings</i> , 186 A.2d 916 (Pa. 1963).....	43
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Woodruff v. Joyce</i> , 139 A. 742 (Pa. 1927).....	70, 73
<i>Commonwealth v. Bollinger</i> , 418 A.2d 320 (Pa. Super. 1979).....	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Bready</i> , 286 A.2d 654 (Pa. Super. 1971).....	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 323 A.2d 845 (Pa. Super. 1974).....	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Clancy</i> , 192 A.3d 44 (Pa. 2018).....	44

<i>Commonwealth v. Conaway</i> , 105 A.3d 755 (Pa. Super. 2014)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Costello</i> , 21 Pa. D. 232, No. 315, 1912 WL 3913 (Pa. Quar. Sess. Mar. 15, 1912).....	14, 67
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 149 A. 176 (Pa. 1930)	28, 29, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 383 A.2d 852 (Pa. 1978)	57
<i>Commonwealth v. DiPasquale</i> , 246 A.2d 430 (Pa. 1968)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Ebert</i> , 535 A.2d 178 (Pa. Super. 1987)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991)	62
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 211 A.2d 5 (Pa. Super. 1965)	20, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Hubbs</i> , 8 A.2d 618 (Pa. Super. 1939)	20, 35, 45, 57
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 378 A.2d 1245 (Pa. Super. 1977)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 94 A.2d 128 (Pa. Super. 1953), <i>aff'd</i> , 97 A.2d 782 (Pa. 1953).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. McSorley</i> , 150 A.2d 570 (Pa. Super. 1959)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Metzker</i> , 658 A.2d 800 (Pa. Super. 1995)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Peoples</i> , 28 A.2d 792 (Pa. 1942)	28

<i>Commonwealth v. Shaver</i> , 3 Watts & Serg. 338 (Pa. 1842).....	29, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Singley</i> , 868 A.2d 403 (Pa. 2005)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Steinberg</i> , 362 A.2d 379 (Pa. Super. 1976)	20, 28, 43
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 471 A.2d 1228 (Pa. Super. 1984)	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Zang</i> , 16 A.2d 741 (Pa. Super. 1940)	35
<i>Council 13, American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO ex rel. Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009)	7, 8, 9
<i>County of Fulton v. Secretary of Commonwealth</i> , 292 A.3d 974 (Pa. 2023)	8
<i>In re Dalessandro</i> , 596 A.2d 798 (Pa. 1991)	30, 54
<i>Doe v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Dollar Bank v. Swartz</i> , 657 A.2d 1242 (Pa. 1995)	41
<i>Emhardt v. Wilson</i> , 20 Pa. D. & C. 608 (Phila. Cnty. Pa. Com. Pl. 1934)	70
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (Pa. 2010)	41
<i>Frame v. Sutherland</i> , 327 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1974)	14
<i>In re Ganzman</i> , 574 A.2d 732 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	71

<i>In re Gentile</i> , 654 A.2d 676 (Pa. Ct. Jud. Disc. 1994), <i>quashed</i> , 673 A.2d 339 (Pa. 1995)	55
<i>Houseman v. Commonwealth ex rel. Tener</i> , 100 Pa. 222 (Pa. 1882).....	72
<i>In re Humane Society of the Harrisburg Area, Inc.</i> , 92 A.3d 1264 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	30
<i>Indemnity Insurance Company of North America v. Bureau of Workers' Compensation Fee Review Hearing Office</i> , 245 A.3d 1158 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	73
<i>In re Investigation by Dauphin County Grand Jury</i> , 2 A.2d 802 (Pa. 1938).....	10, 17
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 277 A.3d 519 (Pa. 2022)	16, 24
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020)	8
<i>Krasner v. Ward</i> , 292 A.3d 624, 2023 WL 164777 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Jan. 12, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larsen v. Senate of Pennsylvania</i> , 646 A.2d 694 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	7, 9
<i>McCormick v. Hanover Township</i> , 92 A. 195 (Pa. 1914).....	66
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	66
<i>Mummau v. Ranck</i> , 531 F. Supp. 402 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	44, 45

<i>Northern Berks Regional Police Commission v. Berks County Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge #71,</i> 230 A.3d 1022 (Pa. 2020)	41
<i>Nixon v. United States,</i> 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	9, 13, 17, 18
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Baldwin,</i> 225 A.3d 817 (Pa. 2020)	47, 49, 52, 57
<i>PECO Energy Co. v. Commonwealth,</i> 919 A.2d 188 (Pa. 2007)	72
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf,</i> 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	21
<i>Philadelphia Firefighters’ Union, Local 22, International Association of Firefighters, AFL-CIO ex rel. Gault v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 119 A.3d 296 (Pa. 2015)	51
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	16
<i>Richie v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 74 A. 430 (Pa. 1909)	71
<i>Rizzo v. Haines,</i> 555 A.2d 58 (Pa. 1989)	47
<i>Robinson Township, Washington County v. Commonwealth,</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	9
<i>In re Scott,</i> 596 A.2d 150 (Pa. 1991)	54, 55, 56
<i>Shelby v. Second National Bank,</i> 19 Pa. D. & C. 202 (Fayette Cnty. Pa. Com. Pl. 1933)	66
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker,</i> 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977)	10, 14

<i>Township of Derry v. Pennsylvania Department of Labor & Industry</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007)	21, 23
<i>United States v. Berrigan</i> , 482 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 687 F.2d 9 (3d Cir. 1982)	44
<i>United States v. Winstar Corporation</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	67
<i>Warren v. DeSantis</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 1188 (N.D. Fla. 2022), <i>motion to certify appeal denied</i> , No. 4:22CV302-RH-MAF, 2022 WL 19395252 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2022).....	11
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wirth v. Commonwealth</i> , 95 A.3d 822 (Pa. 2014)	56
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth Pennsylvania Gaming Control Board</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017)	22
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981)	15, 17, 18
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
16 P.S. § 102(a)	48
16 P.S. § 1401(b)(1).....	48
16 P.S. § 1401(o)	47, 48
53 P.S. §§ 12199-12205	71
18 Pa. C.S. § 902	53
18 Pa. C.S. § 903	53
18 Pa. C.S. § 4902	53

18 Pa. C.S. § 4903	53
18 Pa. C.S. § 5101	53, 55
18 Pa. C.S. § 5103	53
18 Pa. C.S. § 5301	54, 55
18 U.S.C. § 3771(b)(2)(A)	57
2023 Georgia Laws Act 349 (S.B. 92)	11
2023 Texas Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 366 (H.B. 17).....	11
First Class Cities Government Law, Act of June 25, 1919	71
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article I.....	42, 43, 44
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 1	65
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 4.....	13, 14, 62
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 5.....	16, 59
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 6.....	70
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 7	30, 59
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 9	16
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 10.....	59
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 11	59
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article II, Section 13	59
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article IV	45, 48, 49, 56
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article IV, Section 8	17
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article V	<i>passim</i>

Pennsylvania Constitution, Article V, Section 18.....	19, 29, 31
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article V, Section 18(l).....	30
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI.....	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 4	12, 13, 65, 72
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 5	13, 37, 65
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 6	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VI, Section 7	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article VII	42, 43, 44
Pennsylvania Constitution, Article IX, Section 4	69, 70
Pa. Crime Victims Act, Section 201 (Act of November 24, 1998, P.L. 882, No. 111)	57, 58
Pa. Crime Victims Act, Section 213 (Act of November 24, 1998, P.L. 882, No. 111)	57, 58
Pa. R. App. P. 2116(a)	56
Pa. R. App. P. 2135(a)(1).....	76
Pa. R. App. P. 302(a)	41
Pa. R. App. P. 910(a)(5).....	56
Pennsylvania Senate Rule 26	61

Other Authorities

Giant Molecules Exist in Two Places at Once in Unprecedented Quantum Experiment, by Rafi Letzter, SPACE.com on October 8, 2019 (accessed at https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/giant-molecules-exist-in-two-places-at-once-in-unprecedented-quantum-experiment/#:~:text=So%20any%20chunk%20of%20matter,demonstrated%20it%20using%20small%20particles)	20
--	----

<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> , Section 620	61
<i>Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedures</i> § 445.4 (2020)	61
Michael J. Gerhardt, THE FEDERAL IMPEACHMENT PROCESS: A CONSTITUTIONAL AND HISTORICAL ANALYSIS 106 (2000)	18
Pennsylvania Constitutional Revision: 1966 Handbook, Pa. Bar Assoc. (Sep. 12, 1966).....	35
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Convention of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to Propose Amendments to the Constitution, Commenced and Held at Harrisburg, on the Second Day of May, 1837</i> (Harrisburg 1837).....	36, 37, 38
<i>The Proceedings Relative to Calling the Conventions of 1776 and 1790</i> (Harrisburg 1925).....	36
Project Constitution Subcommittee Reports, 33 Pa. Bar. Assoc. Quarterly 423 (June 1962).	35
Thomas Raeburn White, Commentaries on the Constitution of Pennsylvania 342 (1907).....	72
